
Summons to Meeting

Thursday 19 July 2018

Audit Committee
Friday 27 July 2018, 2.00 pm

Council Chamber - Allerdale House, Workington
Membership:

Councillor Mary Bainbridge (Chair) Councillor Neil Schofield (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor John Colhoun
Councillor John Cook Councillor Duncan Fairbairn
Councillor Billy Miskelly

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Dean Devine on 01900 702502.

Agenda
1. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2018.

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Declaration of Interests  
Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

4. Questions  
To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00 pm, 2 working days before the meeting.

5. Treasury Management Operation Annual Report 2017/18  (Pages 7 - 32)

6. Final Annual Governance Statement 2017/18  (Pages 33 - 46)

7. Statement of Accounts 2017/18  (Pages 47 - 230)

Page 1



8. Audit Findings Report  (Pages 231 - 256)

9. Letter of Representation 2017/18  (Pages 257 - 266)

Chief Executive

Date of Next Meeting:

Monday 24 September 2018, 2.00 pm
Allerdale House, Workington

Page 2



At a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Council Chamber - Allerdale House, 
Workington on Thursday 7 June 2018 at 2.00 pm

Members

Councillor Mary Bainbridge (Chair) Councillor Neil Schofield (Vice-Chair)
Councillor John Cook Councillor Anthony Markley
Councillor Billy Miskelly

Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Tony Annison, Councillor John 
Colhoun and Councillor Duncan Fairbairn

Staff Present

D Devine, B Lennox and E Thompson

Also Present

J Farrar and R McGahon

40. Minutes of meeting Monday 19 February 2018 of Audit Committee 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2018 were signed as a correct 
record.

41. Declaration of Interests 

None declared.

42. Questions 

None received.

43. Assurance Risk and Audit Year End Report 2017/18 

The Assurance, Risk and Audit Manager submitted a report which sought to 
inform the Audit Committee of the work performed by the Assurance, Risk and 
Audit team in the financial year 2017/18 and to provide the annual assurance 
opinion.

Chargeable time for the Assurance, Risk and Audit service at year end was 
77.10%. This was below the planned target of 81.77%.

Members noted the assurance activities for the final quarter of 2017/18. The 
following reports had been submitted:

 AONB
 Business Continuity
 Ethical Culture

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



The main areas of additional assurance during 2017/18 included:

 Membership of the Commissioning and Procurement Board
 Supporting the Project X project team
 Wise grant return assurance
 Supporting the GDPR Project Group

Management’s acceptance of recommendations made by the Assurance, Risk 
and Audit service during the year was 100%.

Councillor M Bainbridge raised concerns around the walkthrough testing and 
results of the Business Continuity Audit Review 2017/18. The assurance 
opinion for each area within the report was ‘limited’. The Assurance, Risk and 
Audit Manager agreed to provide a summary at the next Audit Committee 
meeting on how the actions raised from the Business Continuity Audit Review 
were being progressed.

Members noted the report.

Agreed

That the report be accepted and considered as part of the approval of the 
Annual Governance Statement 2017/18.

44. Assurance Risk and Audit Plan and Strategy 2018/19 

The Assurance, Risk and Audit Manager submitted a report which set out how 
the Assurance, Risk and Audit team intended to deliver an internal audit service 
in line with the Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards (PSIAS) 1 April 2017.

Members approved the Assurance, Risk and Audit Resource Plan and Strategy 
2018/19.

Agreed

That the Assurance, Risk and Audit Resource Plan and Strategy 2018/19 be 
approved.

45. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 

The Assurance, Risk and Audit Manager presented a report on behalf of the 
Acting Head of Governance and Monitoring Officer which set out the Council’s 
draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2017/18 which was necessary to 
meet the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

Members noted the report.

Agreed

That the draft 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement as set out in Appendix 1 
of the report be approved.

Page 4



46. Grant Thornton Fee Letter 2018/19 

R McGahon, Engagement Manager at Grant Thornton submitted a letter setting 
out the external auditors’ proposed work programme to be undertaken and the 
scale of fees for 2018/19.

The fee for 2018/19 was £37,059.

The fee would cover:

 The external auditors’ audit of the Council’s financial statements
 The external auditors’ work to reach a conclusion on the economy, 

efficiency and effectiveness in the Council’s use of resources (value for 
money conclusion)

 The external auditors’ work on the whole of government accounts return

The letter outlined the external auditors’ audit timetable and the key members of 
the audit team for 2018/19.

Members noted the letter.

Agreed

That the letter be noted.

The meeting closed at 2.55 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Allerdale Borough Council

Audit Committee – 27 July 2018 
Council – 19 September 2018

Treasury Management Annual Review 2017/18

The Reason for the Decision To inform members of the performance of the 
Council’s treasury management (TM) activities 
during 2017/18, the effects of TM decisions and 
transactions executed in the past year and of   
compliance with its Treasury Management Policy.

Recommendations That the contents of this report be noted. 

Financial /  Resource Implicat
[...]
reasury update report (Council 17 January 2018)
 an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 

compared to the strategy (this report).

1.3 The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review 
and scrutiny of the Council’s treasury management policies and activities. This 
report is important in that respect, as it provides:

 details of the Council’s treasury activities during the financial year 
and its overall treasury position at 31 March 2018 

 evidence of compliance with the treasury policies previously 
approved by members.

1.4 To enable the Audit Committee to fulfil its responsibilities for ensuring effective 
scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies, the Council’s 
Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) require treasury management reports 
- including the annual report - to be submitted to the Audit Committee prior to 
their consideration by Council.  

Page 8



1.5 This report summarises the following:- 
 The economy and interest rates (section 2)
 Overall treasury position at 31 March 2018 (section 3)
 The strategy for 2017/18 (section 4)
 Borrowing requirement (section 5)
 Borrowing rates (section 6)
 Borrowing activity during 2017/18 (section 7)
 Investment rates (section 8)
 Investment outturn for 2017/18 (section 9)
 Prudential and Treasury Indicators (section 10 and Appendix A).
 Other matters arising during 2017/18 (section 11)

2.0 The Economy and Interest Rates

U.K.

2.1 The outcome of the EU referendum in June 2016 resulted in a pessimistic 
economic outlook and forecasts from the Bank of England based around an 
expectation of a major slowdown in UK GDP growth, particularly during the 
second half of 2016, which was expected to push back the first increase in 
Bank Rate for at least three years.  

2.2 The Bank responded in August 2016 by cutting the Bank Rate by 25 basis 
points (0.25%) and making available over £100bn of cheap financing to the 
banking sector up to February 2
[...]
/09/17

High 1.51% 2.01% 2.53% 2.93% 2.64%

Date 21/03/18 15/02/18 15/02/18 15/02/18 15/02/18

Average 1.11% 1.50% 2.08% 2.69% 2.41%

Money market investment rates 2017-18
 7 day 1 month 3 month 6 month 1 year

01/04/2017 0.111% 0.132% 0.212% 0.366% 0.593%

31/03/2018 0.364% 0.386% 0.587% 0.704% 0.878%

High 0.366% 0.390% 0.587% 0.704% 0.879%

Low 0.099% 0.122% 0.140% 0.273% 0.461%

Average 0.215% 0.233% 0.286% 0.401% 0.606%

Spread 0.267% 0.268% 0.447% 0.432% 0.418%

High date 27/02/2018 22/03/2018 29/03/2018 29/03/2018 28/03/2018

Low date 04/07/17 10/08/17 07/08/17 07/09/17 06/09/17

Page 31



Appendix C

UK, US and EZ GDP growth 

Inflation UK, US, Germany and France

Page 32



Allerdale Borough Council

Audit Committee – 27 July 2018

Final Annual Governance Statement 2017/18

The Reason for the Decision This report sets out the Council’s Final Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2017/18
required to meet the requirements of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (“The 
Regulations”).

Summary of options considered The options considered are detailed in the
report.

Recommendations To approve the Final Annual Governance 
Statement which was approved as a draft on 7 
June 2018

Financial /  Resource Implications There are no financial/resource implications
directly arising from this report.

Legal / Governance Implications In accordance with the Accounts and Audit
Regulations 2015, the Annual Governance
Statement should be approved by members of
the Council meeting as a whole, or by a
committee, at the same time as the statement
of accounts is approved.

Community Safety Implications There are no community safety implications 
directly arising from this report.

Health and Safety and Risk 
Management Implications

The Authority is required to prepare and
publish an Annual Governance Statement to
meet the statutory requirements set out in
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. Failure 
to do so could result in non-compliance of the 
requirements of the Re
[...]
 governance 
statement for which it is necessary to provide an update.

6 Conclusion 
6.1 At the date of approval of the financial statements there were no significant 

governance issues requiring action. 

…………………………………….
Cllr Alan Smith
Leader of the Council
Allerdale Borough Council

Dated:

…………………………………….
Ian Frost
Chief Executive
Allerdale Borough Council

Dated:

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



Allerdale Borough Council

Audit Committee – 27 July 2018

Audited Statement of Accounts 2017/18

The Reason for the Decision To present to members the Authority’s 2017/18 
audited statement of accounts for consideration 
and approval. 

Recommendations (i). That members approve the statement of 
accounts and following approval that the 
Chair of the Audit Committee signs and dates 
the statement of accounts.

(ii). That following receipt of the signed audit 
opinion, the Authority publishes the 
statement of accounts by the statutory 
deadline of 31 July 2018.

Financial /  Resource Implications As detailed in the statement of accounts

Legal / Governance Implications Compliance with statutory requirements

Community Safety Implications None 

Health and Safety and Risk 
Management Implications

None 

Equality Duty considered / Impact 
Assessment completed

N/A

Wards Affected None directly

The contribution this decision would 
make to the Council’s priorities

None directly

Is this a Key Decision No

Portfolio Holder Councillor Barbara Cannon

Lead Officer Catherine Nicholson, Head of Financial Services, 
01900 702503
catherine.nicholson@allerdale.gov.uk

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



Report Implications

Community Safety N Employment (external to the Council) N

Financial Y Employment (internal) N

Legal Y Partnership N

Social Inclusion N Asset Management N

Equality Duty N Health and Safety N

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to members of the Audit Committee 
the Authority’s 2017/18 audited statement of a
[...]
 
Regulations, the unaudited statement of accounts for 2017/18 was certified by 
the s151 Officer (Head of Financial Services) and authorised for issue on 31 
May 2018. The accounts were then subject to external audit by Grant 
Thornton LLP. The audited statements were recertified by the s151 officer on 
27 July 2018 in accordance with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations.

1.7 Following receipt of the signed audit opinion from the Authority’s external 
auditors the statements will be published by the statutory deadline of 31 July 
2018. To meet the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations this 
will include publication of the statements on the Authority’s website.

2.0 Amendments to the Statement of Accounts

2.1 The Head of Financial Services and senior finance staff have worked with 
Grant Thornton to address matters raised during the audit process and, where 
necessary, make amendments to the Authority’s statement of accounts in 
advance of their publication.

2.2 The audited statement of accounts included at Appendix 1 incorporate all 
agreed amendments to the unaudited statement of accounts authorised for 
issue and submitted for audit on 31 May 2018. 

2.3 Details of amendments made to the statements and other significant issues 
arising from the audit process are summarised in the external auditor’s Audit 
Finding Report which is presented alongside this report.

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 That members approve the statement of accounts and that the Chair of Audit 
Committee signs and dates the statement of accounts.

3.2   That following receipt of the signed audit opinion, the Authority publishes the 
statement of accounts by the statutory deadline of 31 July 2018.

Catherine Nicholson
Head of Financial Services

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Statement of Accounts 
 
 

  
 
 

Year Ending 31 March 2018 
 

Page 51



 

Allerdale Borough Council: Statement of Accounts 2017/18  i                                       

 

 

Allerdale Borough Council 
 

Statement of Accounts 2017/18 
 

Contents  
Page 

Section 1: Narrative Report, Statement of Responsibilities & Auditor’s  
Report 

Narrative Report…………………………………………………………………………… 1 

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts…………………........... 21 

Auditor's  Report ..…………....…………………………………………………………… 22 

Section 2:  Financial Statements 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement ..………………………………... 26 

Movement in Reserves Statement ……………………………………………………... 27 

Balance Sheet ..……………………………………………………………………............ 28 

Cash Flow Statement ..……………………………………………………………............ 29 

Section 3:  Notes to the Financial Statements 

Note 1    Accounting Policies: Basis of Preparation ………………………….......... 30 

Note 2  Changes to Accounting Policies and Prior Period Adjustments………… 30 

Note 3 Critical Judgements made in Applying Accounting Policies.................... 32 

Note 4 Assumptions made about the Future and Other Major Sources of 
Estimation Uncertainty……………………………………………………….. 34 

Note 5 Impact of New Accounting Standards not yet Adopted …………………. 36 

Note 6 Expenditure and Funding Analysis........................................................... 41 

Note 7   Grant Income Recognised in the Cost of Services……………………….. 46 

Note 8 Taxation and Non-Specific Grant Income and Expenditure……………...   47 

Note 9 Gains & Losses on Disposal of Non-Current Assets……………….......... 48 

Note 10 Trading Concerns…………………………………………………………… 49 

Note 11   External Audit Costs ………………………………………………………… 49 

Note 12  Members' Allowances………………………………………………….......... 49 

Note 13 Officers' Remuneration ……………………………………………………… 50 

Note 14 Exit Packages……………………………………………...………………… 51 

Note 15  Adjustments between Accounting Basis and Funding Basis under 
Regulations……………………………………………………………………. 52 

Note 16   Usable Reserves …………………………………………………...………... 55 

Note 17   Unusable
[...]
ment in Reserves Statement …..…………………………………………... 114 

Group Balance Sheet ……………………………………………………………………… 115 

Group Cash Flow Statement …………………………………………………….............. 116 

Notes to the Group Accounts ….. ……………………………………………………….. 117 

Section 6: Accounting policies ……………………………..……………………….. 129 

Section 7:  Other Statements 

Annual Governance Statement……………………………………………………………. 152 

Section 8: Glossary ………..…………………………………………………………....... 159 

Page 53



1: NARRATIVE REPORT 

 

 

Allerdale Borough Council: Statement of Accounts 2017/18  1                                       

 

Narrative Report 

1.  Introduction  

1.1 The Statement of Accounts summarises Allerdale Borough Council’s financial 
performance, financial position and cash flows for the financial year from 1 April 2017 to 
31 March 2018.  

1.2 To provide context to and assist in the interpretation of the Statement of Accounts, the 
Narrative Report which follows provides information about the Authority of relevance to 
understanding its financial performance and position. This includes information about 
the Authority’s:  

 key strategic priorities and performance in delivering its main objectives  

 key risks and uncertainties in relation to future service provision 

 medium term financial strategy 

 financial performance (income and expenditure) and cash flows during the 
financial year, the major influences affecting performance and cash flows and how 
actual financial performance compares to budget  

 financial position (balance sheet) at the year end and the major influences 
affecting the Authority’s financial position. 

2.  About the Council and the Borough 

2.1  The Borough of Allerdale is located in the north west of Cumbria covering an area of 
1,258 square kilometres. It is a diverse borough, both in terms of geography and 
history. It includes some of the country’s most stunning landscapes (the borough 
includes areas to the east in the Lake District National Park as well as t
[...]
edicting claims on future cash flows by 
providers of capital (i.e. borrowing) to the Authority. 

  

Page 72



1: NARRATIVE REPORT 

 

 

Allerdale Borough Council: Statement of Accounts 2017/18  20                                       

 

Supplementary Financial Statements  

 Collection Fund (page 109)  

9.8 The Collection Fund statement reflects the statutory obligation for billing authorities to 
maintain a separate Collection Fund. The statement shows the transactions of the 
Authority in relation to the collection from taxpayers and distribution to local authorities 
and Central Government of council tax and business rates (non-domestic rates - NDR). 

 Group Accounts (page 113) 

9.9 The Group Accounts consolidate the financial statements of the Authority and its 
(material) interests in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures. 

9.10 The Group accounts set out in section 5 consolidate the financial statements of the 
following group entities with those of the Authority: 

 Subsidiaries - Keswick Museum and Art Gallery and Helena Thompson Museum  

 Joint venture - Allerdale Investment Partnership LLP 

Further details can be found in notes G8 and G9 to the Group Accounts. 

9.11 The notes to the group accounts provide narrative descriptions and disaggregation of 
those items presented in the group that differ from those included in the ‘Authority Only’ 
(single entity) statements and other disclosures specific to the group accounts. For 
items that do not differ between the ‘Authority Only’ and Group Accounts, reference 
should be made to the notes to the ‘Authority Only’ statements.   

Glossary 

9.12 A glossary of key terms used in the financial statements can be found in section 8 of 
this publication. 

Page 73



1: STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES 
____________________________________________________________________ 

Allerdale Borough Council: Statement of Accounts 2017/18  21                                       

 

[1]  Allerdale Borough 
[...]
onal Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

The accounting convention adopted in the Statement of Accounts is principally historical cost, 
modified by the revaluation of certain categories of non-current assets and financial 
instruments.   

Significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the Authority’s single entity 
(Authority only) and group financial statements are set out in section 6. The policies disclosed 
have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated. 

Group Accounts - basis of consolidation  

The Group Accounts (contained in section 5) consolidate the financial statements of the 
Authority and its (material) interests in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures. The 
accounting policies used in preparing the Group Accounts are those specified for the 
Authority’s single entity (authority only) financial statements. Where necessary, adjustments 
are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures in 
preparing the Group Accounts to ensure conformity with those accounting policies.  
Additional accounting policies relevant to the preparation of the Group Accounts are 
described in section 6. 

2. Changes to Accounting Policies  

2.1 New or amended accounting standards adopted  

The 2017/18 edition of the Code includes no changes impacting on the Authority’s existing 
accounting policies as a result of new or amended standards. 

2.2  Prior period adjustments  

(i) Restatement of comparative amounts reported in the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement and Expenditure and Funding Analysis 

The service expenditure analysis used in the presentation of individual line items within the cost 
of services section of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, is based on the 
organisational structure under which the Authority operates. During 2017/18 a restructuring of 
Executive Member portfolios resulted in changes to members’ responsibilities for in
[...]
stment Strategy. 

Regular reports on the Authority’s treasury management policies, practices and activities are 
prepared for consideration by members. This includes consideration by Full Council of the 
Authority’s Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy in 
advance of the year, a mid-year review and an annual report after the year-end on the 
performance of the treasury management function, the effects of the decisions taken and 
transactions executed in the past year and any circumstances of non-compliance with the 
Authority’s Treasury Management Policy Statement and TMPs. 

The most significant financial risks to which the Authority is exposed and the policies and 
strategies employed to manage these risks are described below. 

Page 149



3: NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

Allerdale Borough Council: Statement of Accounts 2017/18    97    

                                 

35.2 Credit Risk 

Credit risk arises from deposits with banks, building societies and other financial institutions, as 
well as credit exposures associated with trade and other receivables. 

The Authority’s primary policy objective is to ensure the security of the principal sums invested 
in priority to liquidity and yield. Credit risk exposures are managed by: 

 restricting the counterparties with whom investments may be placed to those financial 
institutions and other bodies with a minimum long-term rating across all three of the main 
credit ratings agencies (Fitch, Moody’s and Standard and Poor) of A- or equivalent (AA+ 
or equivalent for non-UK sovereigns) 

 placing restrictions on the types of investment instruments that may be used 

 setting limits on the principal amounts invested and duration of individual instruments 
dependent on the financial standing (creditworthiness) of the counterparty.   

The creditworthiness of counterparties is assessed primarily by reference to published credit 
ratings. The assessment also includes reference 
[...]
 governance processes have been 
operating as intended throughout the year.  

5.7 During 2017/18: 

 no formal reports were issued by the S151 Officer or Monitoring Officer 

 no breaches of member or officer Codes of Conduct occurred 

 no objections were received from local electors 

 no Judicial Review claims were successfully brought against the Council. 

Follow-up issues and areas for improvement 

5.8 There were no significant issues identified in last year’s annual governance statement 
for which it is necessary to provide an update. 

6 Conclusion  

6.1 At the date of approval of the financial statements there were no significant governance 
issues requiring action.  

 
 
 
Alan Smith 
Leader of Allerdale Borough Council 
 
 
 
 
Ian Frost 
Chief Executive 

 
27 July 2018

Page 211



7: GLOSSARY 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Allerdale Borough Council: Statement of Accounts 2017/18     159 

Glossary of Terms 

  
accounting period The period of time covered by the accounts, normally a period of 12 months 

ending with 31st March. 

accounting policies The specific principles, bases, conventions, rules and practices applied by an 
authority in preparing and presenting financial statements. 

accruals Liabilities to pay for goods or services that have been received or supplied during 
the accounting period but have not been paid , invoiced or formally agreed with 
the supplier, including amounts due to employees (for example amounts relating 
to accrued holiday pay) . 

accrual basis A basis of accounting under which transactions and other events are recognised 
when they occur (and not only when cash or its equivalent is received or paid).  

The accruals basis of accounting requires the non-cash effects of transactions 
and events to be recorded and reported in the financial statements of the 
accounting period to which they relate and not in the period in which any cash is 

[...]
Assets other than cash-generating assets. 

non-current assets 
held for sale  

Non-current assets whose carrying amount will be recovered principally through 
a sale transaction rather than through continued use. 

non-current asset An asset that does not meet the definition of a current asset. Non-current asset 
include those assets – such as property, plant and equipment - that provide 
benefits to the authority for a period of more than one year.  

non-exchange 
transactions 

Transactions that are not exchange transactions. In a non- exchange 
transaction, an authority either receives value from another entity without directly 
giving approximately equal value in exchange, or gives value to another entity 
without directly receiving approximately equal value in exchange directly 
receiving approximately equal value in exchange. 

non-operational 
assets 

 

Assets held but not occupied, used or consumed in the production or supply of 
goods and services, for rental to others, or for administrative purposes. Non-
operational assets include surplus assets and assets under construction. 

non-performance 
risk 

The risk that an entity will not fulfil an obligation. Non-performance risk includes, 
but may not be limited to, the entity’s own credit risk. 

non-specified 
investments 

Investments not meeting the definition of ‘specified investments’. 

notes Notes contain information in addition to that presented in the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure, Movement in Reserves Statement, Balance Sheet and 
Cash Flow Statement. Notes provide narrative descriptions or disaggregations of 
items presented in those statements and information about items that do not 
qualify for recognition in those statements. 

obligating event An event that creates a legal or constructive obligation that results in an authority 
having no realistic alternative to settling that obligation. 

observable inputs Inputs that are developed using market data, such as publicly available 
[...]
 intentionally left blank

P
age 256



Allerdale Borough Council

Audit Committee – 27 July 2018

Letter of Representation 2017/18

The Reason for the Decision To present to members the Letter of 
Representation made in connection with the audit 
of the Authority’s 2017/18 statement of accounts. 

Recommendations i. That members approve the 2017/18 Letter of 
Representation. 

ii. That the s151 Officer signs the Letter of 
Representation on behalf of the Council.

Financial /  Resource Implications None

Legal / Governance Implications Compliance with statutory requirements 

Community Safety Implications None 

Health and Safety and Risk 
Management Implications

None 

Equality Duty considered / Impact 
Assessment completed

N/A

Wards Affected None directly

The contribution this decision would 
make to the Council’s priorities

None directly

Is this a Key Decision No

Portfolio Holder Councillor Barbara Cannon

Lead Officer Catherine Nicholson, Head of Financial Services, 
01900 702503
catherine.nicholson@allerdale.gov.uk

Report Implications

Community Safety N Employment (external to the Council) N
Financial Y Employment (internal) N
Legal Y Partnership N
Social Inclusion N Asset Management N
Equality Duty N Health and Safety N

Page 257

Agenda Item 9



1.0 Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to obtain members approval of the 2017/18 Letter 
of Representation. The Letter of Representation is included at Appendix 1.

2.0 Background

2.1 Auditing standards (ISA (UK) 580 Written Representations) require the auditor 
to obtain, from management, audit evidence in the form of written 
representations. ISA (UK) 580 also requires the auditor to communicate to 
those charged with governance, the written representations which the auditor 
has requested from management. The purpose of this is to ensure those 
charged with governance are aware of the representations on which the 
auditor intends to rely in expressing the auditor’s opinion on the financial 
[...]
 

27July 2018

Page 264



Appendix 1

List of group undertakings

Keswick Museum and Art Gallery Trust

Helena Thompson Museum Trust 

Allerdale Investment Partnership LLP

 

 

Page 265



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 266


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Treasury Management Operation Annual Report 2017/18
	6 Final Annual Governance Statement 2017/18
	2018 07 10 - Final Annual Governance Statement.docx

	7 Statement of Accounts 2017/18
	Appendix 1 for Statement of Accounts 2017/18

	8 Audit Findings Report
	9 Letter of Representation 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - Group Letter of Representation 2017-18




Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Council Chamber - Allerdale House, 
Workington on Friday 27 July 2018 at 2.00 pm

Members

Councillor Mary Bainbridge (Chair) Councillor Neil Schofield (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor John Colhoun
Councillor Anthony Markley Councillor Billy Miskelly

Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor John Cook and Councillor 
Duncan Fairbairn

Staff Present

B Carlin, D Devine, W Johnston, B Lennox and C Nicholson

Also Present

J Farrar and R McGahon

122. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2018 were signed as a correct 
record.

123. Declaration of Interests 

None declared.

124. Questions 

None received.

125. Treasury Management Operation Annual Report 2017/18 

The Financial Services Manager submitted a report which sought to inform 
Members of the performance of the council’s treasury management activities 
during 2017/18, the effects of treasury management decisions and transactions 
executed in the past year and of compliance with its Treasury Management 
Policy.

The report summarised the following:

 The economy and interest rates
 Overall treasury position at 31 March 2018
 The strategy for 2017/18
 Borrowing requirement
 Borrowing rates
 Borrowing activity during 2017/18
 Investment rates
 Investment outturn for 2017/18



 Prudential and Treasury Indicators
 Other matters arising during 2017/18

Members noted the contents of the report.

Recommended

That Council be requested to agree that the contents of the report be noted.

126. Final Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 

The Head of Governance and Monitoring Officer submitted a report which set 
out the Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18, which was 
required to meet the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

There were no significant governance issues identified in the Annual 
Governance Statement 2017/18.

Members approved the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18.

Resolved

That the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 be approved.

127. Statement of Accounts 2017/18 

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Head of 
Financial Services submitted the Council’s 2017/18 Statement of Accounts for 
the Audit Committee’s consideration and approval.

The Statement of Accounts summarised the Council’s financial performance, 
financial position and cash flows for the financial year from 1 April 2017 to 31 
March 2018. 

The Group Accounts consolidated the financial statements of the Authority and 
its material interests in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures.

The Financial Services Manager provided members with a presentation on the 
Statement of Accounts designed to support the Committee’s consideration of 
the statements. The presentation included:

 an overview of the content of the narrative report
 an outline of the changes made to accounting policies and the major 

judgements made in applying accounting policies.
 addressing a series of challenge questions for each of core financial 

statements (comprehensive income and expenses statement, movement 
in reserves statement, balance sheet and cash flow statement) and 
supplementary statements (collection fund and group accounts), 
including providing explanations for significant year on year changes in 
the amounts reported in each of the core and supplementary financial 
statements.



 confirming the consistency of the statement of accounts with other 
financial information presented to members.

 explaining the changes made to the unaudited Statements of Accounts 
since their publication. 

The Chair of the Audit Committee signed and dated the statement.

Resolved

That:

1. The Statement of Accounts 2017/18 be approved.
2. The Statement of Accounts 2017/18 be signed by the Chair of the Audit 

Committee.
3. Upon receipt of the signed audit opinion, the final Statement of Accounts 

2017/18 be published by the statutory deadline of 31 July 2018.

128. Audit Findings Report 

Grant Thornton submitted a findings report highlighting the key matters arising 
from the audit of the Council’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 
2018.

J Farrar, Grant Thornton presented Members with a summary of the report.

Members noted the report.

Agreed

That the contents of the report be noted.

129. Letter of Representation 2017/18 

The Head of Financial Services presented to members the Letter of 
Representation, made in connection with the audit of the council’s 2017/18 
Statement of Accounts.

Members approved the Letter of Representation.

The Audit Committee thanked the Financial Services team for their hard work.

Resolved

That:

a) The Letter of Representation 2017/18 be approved.
b) The Letter of Representation 2017/18 be signed by the s151 Officer on 

behalf of the Council.

The meeting closed at 3.20 pm


